

No. 21-90044

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

DAMONIE EARL, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*v.*

THE BOEING COMPANY and SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,  
*Defendants-Petitioners.*

---

On petition for permission to appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas  
Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, District Judge  
Case No. 4:19-cv-507

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Jennifer B. Dickey  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 659-6000  
avarcoe@uschamber.com

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Ave  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
  
Katherine C. Yarger  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
1550 Dayton St  
Unit 362  
Aurora, CO 80010

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. District courts must consider Article III standing at the class- certification stage.....	3
II. Plaintiffs must affirmatively prove ascertainability before class certification.....	7
III. Improperly certified class actions harm American businesses and the entire economy.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	2
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	11
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	2
<i>Coopers Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	11
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	4

*Denney v. Deutsche BankAG*,  
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....5

*Earl v. Boeing Co.*,  
 2021 WL 4034514 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2021) .....*passim*

*Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.*,  
 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020) .....5

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....3

*Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....7

*John v. National Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) .....7

*In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020) .....5

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....4

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....11

*Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....5

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*,  
 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....7

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*,  
 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....10

*Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co.*,  
 761 F. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....3, 11

<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	2
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee note to 2003 amendment .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:2 (15th ed.) .....	9
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:2 (5th ed.) .....	7
